REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
+5 V, Serial Input

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
INL Temperature Package Package
Model (LSB) Range Description Option
DAC8512EP ±1 –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin P-DIP N-8
DAC8512FP ±2 –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin P-DIP N-8
DAC8512FS ±2 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
DAC8512GBC ±2 +25°C Dice
*
DAC8512
–4– REV. A
CLR
 tcsh
D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D3D4 D1D2 D0
 tld2
 tcss
 tld1
 tS
 tdh tds
 tcl
 tch
 tldw
 ts
 tclrw
±1 LSB
ERROR BAND
SDI
CLK
CS
SDI
CLK
FS
ZS
VOUT
LD
LD
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
DATA
SHIFT
REGISTER
ESD PROTECTION DIODES TO VDD AND GND
SDI
CS
CLK
Figure 2. Equivalent Clock Input Logic
Table I. Control-Logic Truth Table
CS2 CLK2 CLR LD Serial Shift Register Function DAC Register Function
H X H H No Effect Latched
L L H H No Effect Latched
L H H H No Effect Latched
L ↑+ H H Shift-Register-Data Advanced One Bit Latched
↑+ L H H Shift-Register-Data Advanced One Bit Latched
H X H ↓– No Effect Updated with Current Shift Register Contents
H X H L No Effect Transparent
H X L X No Effect Loaded with All Zeros
H X ↑+ H No Effect Latched All Zeros
NOTES
l ↑+ positive logic transition; ↓– negative logic transition; X = Don’t Care.
2CS and CLK are interchangeable.
3Returning CS HIGH avoids an additional “false clock” of serial data input.
4Do not clock in serial data while LD is LOW.
*
DAC8512
–5–REV. A
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
SO-8 P-DIP-8 & Cerdip-8
1
2